Craig Murray is Rector of the University of Dundee and an Honorary Re-
search Fellow at the University of Lancaster School of Law.

He was born in West Runton in 1958 and gained the degree of MA (Hons)
in Modern History with first class honours from the University of Dundee.
He joined the British diplomatic service in 1984 and served in Nigeria, Poland
and Ghana before becoming British ambassador to Uzbekistan. Craig Mur-
ray was sacked from that position in 2004 after protesting about the use by
US and UK secret services of intelligence gained by torture there, as part of
the “war on terror”. He resigned from the diplomatic service in 2005 and
published his first book, Murder in Samarkand, an immediate non-fiction best-
seller.

Craig lives in Shepherds Bush with his partner, Nadira, and his two chil-
dren from a previous marriage.






The Catholic Orangemen of Togo
And Other Conflicts I Have Known

CRAIG MURRAY

Atholl



An Atholl Hardback

First Edition 2009
Published by Atholl Publishing
31 Sinclair Gardens
West Kensington

London
W14 0AU

Copyright ©2008 Craig Murray

The right of Craig Murray to be identified as the author
of this work has been asserted by him in accordance with
the Copyright, Design and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved.

Typeset in Palatino Linotype
by Atholl Publishing

ISBN 978-0-9561299-0-1

In accordance with the policy of Atholl Publishing
carbon offset has been purchased
to reduce the environmental impact of this book

The Logical Song
Words & Music by Roger Hodgson & Richard Davies
© Copyright 1979 Almo Music Corporation/Delicate Music, USA.
Universal Music Publishing Limited.
Used by permission of Music Sales Limited.
All Rights Reserved. International Copyright Secured.



For Robert Cameron Brunton Murray 1930-1999



Watch what you say!
They’ll be calling you a radical, a liberal,
A fanatical criminal.
Won't you sign up your name?
We want to feel you're acceptable, presentable,
Respectable, a vegetable.

The Logical Song
By Roger Hodgson and Richard Davies (Supertramp)



Contents

Author's Preface

1.

2
3
4
5.
6
7
8
9

Ethical Foreign Policy

Arms to Africa

Almost Gabon

The Sandline Affair

Deputy High Commissioner

Peacemaker

The Strange Attraction of Jeremiah Rawlings John
The African Queen

Democracy in Africa

10. Local Hero

Epilogue

Select Bibliography

Index

19
29
39
73
85
107
121
140
174
203

208
209



