Craig Murray is Rector of the University of Dundee and an Honorary Research Fellow at the University of Lancaster School of Law.

He was born in West Runton in 1958 and gained the degree of MA (Hons) in Modern History with first class honours from the University of Dundee. He joined the British diplomatic service in 1984 and served in Nigeria, Poland and Ghana before becoming British ambassador to Uzbekistan. Craig Murray was sacked from that position in 2004 after protesting about the use by US and UK secret services of intelligence gained by torture there, as part of the "war on terror". He resigned from the diplomatic service in 2005 and published his first book, *Murder in Samarkand*, an immediate non-fiction best-seller.

Craig lives in Shepherds Bush with his partner, Nadira, and his two children from a previous marriage.

## The Catholic Orangemen of Togo And Other Conflicts I Have Known

**CRAIG MURRAY** 

## An Atholl Hardback

First Edition 2009
Published by Atholl Publishing
31 Sinclair Gardens
West Kensington
London
W14 0 A U

Copyright ©2008 Craig Murray

The right of Craig Murray to be identified as the author of this work has been asserted by him in accordance with the Copyright, Design and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved.

Typeset in Palatino Linotype by Atholl Publishing

ISBN 978-0-9561299-0-1

In accordance with the policy of Atholl Publishing carbon offset has been purchased to reduce the environmental impact of this book

The Logical Song
Words & Music by Roger Hodgson & Richard Davies
© Copyright 1979 Almo Music Corporation/Delicate Music, USA.
Universal Music Publishing Limited.
Used by permission of Music Sales Limited.
All Rights Reserved. International Copyright Secured.



Watch what you say!
They'll be calling you a radical, a liberal,
A fanatical criminal.
Won't you sign up your name?
We want to feel you're acceptable, presentable,
Respectable, a vegetable.

The Logical Song By Roger Hodgson and Richard Davies (Supertramp)

## **Contents**

Autho	r's Preface	1
1.	Ethical Foreign Policy	5
2.	Arms to Africa	19
3.	Almost Gabon	29
4.	The Sandline Affair	39
5.	Deputy High Commissioner	73
6.	Peacemaker	85
7.	The Strange Attraction of Jeremiah Rawlings John	107
8.	The African Queen	121
9.	Democracy in Africa	140
10.	Local Hero	174
Epilog	ue	203
Select Bibliography		
Index		209